
Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
Jeff Hanna
Dennis Pearce
Peter Southgate
David Williams

Tuesday 26 July 2016 at 7.15 pm
Committee room B - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX

Agenda

1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of meeting held on 5 July 2016 1 - 2

4 2016/17 quarter 1 monitoring report 3 - 84

5 Customer contact programme - analysis of savings 85 - 94

6 Greenspaces - budget deepdive
Report to follow

7 Budget deepdive report back to Commission - discussion 

8 Dates and agendas for future meetings 

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
Julia Regan,Head of Democracy Services , 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
5 JULY 2016
(7.00 pm - 8.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 

Councillor Peter McCabe and Councillor Dennis Pearce

ALSO PRESENT: Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), Howard Joy (Property Management and 
Review Manager), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable 
Communities) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item )

Apologies were received from Councillors Hamish Badenoch (Chair), Adam Bush 
and Peter Southgate.

Members agreed that Councillor Peter McCabe would chair the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2016 (Agenda Item 1)

Agreed.

3 2015-16 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Agenda Item 2)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She drew the 
task group’s attention to the draft revenue outturn position of £699,000 overspend; 
swings in forecasts during the year particularly for adult social care, parking and 
children’s services; capital programme not fully spent but improved performance 
compared to previous years; use of reserve fund for the revenue overspend and 
increase in debt arrears shown in Appendix 4.

In response to questions about why the overspend in street scene and waste was 
higher than predicted Caroline Holland said that this was partly due to some 
unanticipated expenditure late in the year arising from the termination of a shared 
services contract that Kingston Council had now taken over the responsibility of from 
the contractor who had gone into liquidation. Members expressed concern at the 
element of surprise involved. Bindi Lakhani, Head of Accountancy, said that in 
relation to the South London Legal Partnership (where Merton is the host borough) 
the finance managers have responded by holding joint meetings with the other 
boroughs to improve communication and joint working.

Members asked a number of questions about arrears and debt management. 
Caroline Holland  described the council’s approach to debt collection and the role of 
the in-house bailiff service as well as the shared service with Sutton. She said that 
she anticipated an improvement in collection of overdue parking fines through the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

automatic number plate recognition software now being used as this had been 
programmed to detect the relevant vehicle registration numbers.

Caroline Holland undertook to:
 check whether the level of debt has increased in proportion to increased 

amount of payments due. ACTION: Director of Corporate Services.
 confirm the arrangements for the collection of business rate debts

RESOLVED: to note the report.

4 ESTATE MANAGEMENT - SCHEDULE OF RENT REVIEWS AND ASSET 
VALUES (Agenda Item 3)

Howard Joy, Property Management and Review Manager, introduced the schedule 
that lists individual commercial properties owned by Merton together with details of 
the valuation and annual rent. He said that rent levels are mainly changed either at 
rent review dates specified in the lease or when the lease itself ends and is renewed. 
He explained the factors that are taken into account in relation to rent review, 
including market values and the terms of the rent review clause.

Members asked for more detail about the processes involved. Howard Joy said that 
officers run reports regularly from a database so that those due for lease renewal are 
identified 18 months prior to the due date because the council has to give a 6-12 
month notice period to terminate a lease. He said that there is a shorter timeframe for 
rent reviews as there is no required notice period so reports are run six months in 
advance of the due date.

In response to questions about the profitability of renegotiating rents, Howard Joy 
said that the council had to strike a balance on this for the smaller units to take into 
account the social value of the use of the property, for example local shopping 
parades or building used by community groups. 

James McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities, added that officers were about 
to embark on a major review, to conclude next spring, of all commercial property 
owned by the council to identify which properties to keep, invest in or sell and 
opportunities for generating more income either through capital receipts, revenue 
generation or property development.

Task group members welcomed the review, endorsed the aim of maximising value 
from the council’s assets and urged officers to be creative. Task group members’ 
suggestion that the schedule could be sub-divided into categories (such as retail, 
commercial, social, ground rent) to help with the review was agreed by James 
McGinlay and Howard Joy.

Page 2



Financial Task Group 
Date: 26 July 2016 
Subject:  Financial Report 2016/17 – June 2016 
Lead officer: Paul Dale 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That FMTG note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £2.7million, 0.5% of the gross budget.  

B. That FMTG note the proposed adjustments to the Capital Programme subject to call in detailed 
in appendix 5b and approve the two items in the Table below:  

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget  Adjustment 

Revised 
2017/18 
Budget  

  £ £ £ 

SWLP Vehicles 0 4,190,000 4,190,000 

SWLP Wheelie Bins 0 1,512,000 1,512,000 

Total 0 5,702,000 5,702,000 

 
C. That FMTG note the virement of £109k from the corporate contingency to Children, Schools and 

Families for the first quarter costs of additional social worker capacity and the virement from 
Corporate Services to Community and Housing for the housing benefit cost for temporary 
accommodation. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for the first quarter of 2016/17 presented in line with the 

financial reporting timetable.  
 

This financial monitoring report provides:- 
 

• The income and expenditure at period 3 and a full year forecast projection. 
• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 
• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2016/17; 
• Progress on the delivery of the 2016/17 revenue savings 
• Progress on the delivery of 2014/15 and 2015/16 revenue savings  

 
 
 
2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS 

     
2.1 The budget monitoring process will focus on adult social care and children’s social care as 

these areas are forecasting significant overspends.   
  

- 1 -  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2.2 Chief Officers, together with Service Financial Advisers and budget managers are responsible 
for keeping budgets under close scrutiny and ensuring that expenditure within budgets which 
are overspending is being actively and vigorously controlled and where budgets are under 
spent, these underspends are retained until year end. Any final overall overspend on the 
General Fund will result in a call on balances as has been the case for the last two financial 
years.  
 

2.3  2016/17 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA  
 

   Executive summary – At period 3 to 30th June 2016 the year end forecast is a net £2.7m 
overspend compared to the current budget. 

 
Summary Position as at 30th 
June 2016 

     

  

Current 
Budget 
2016/17 

Full Year 
Forecast 

(Jun) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (Jun) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end 
(May) 

Outurn 
variance 
2015/16 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Department           
3A.Corporate Services 11,390 11,284 (106) 315 (373) 
3B.Children, Schools and Families 50,542 52,414 1,872 1,946 (7) 
3C.Community and Housing 56,763 60,506 3,742 3,720 940 
3D.Public Health 43 (9) (53) 0 (7) 
3E.Environment & Regeneration 22,379 22,308 (72) 69 3,632 
Overheads 0 0 0 0 272 
NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 141,117 146,502 5,383 6,050 4,457 
            
3E.Corporate Items           
Impact of Capital on revenue budget 13,643 13,649 6 0 49 
Central budgets (8,077) (10,679) (2,602) (1,547) (2,846) 
Levies 928 928 0 0 0 
TOTAL CORPORATE PROVISIONS 6,494 3,898 (2,596) (1,547) (2,797) 

            

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 147,611 150,400 2,787 4,503 1,660 

FUNDING           
Revenue Support Grant (23,156) (23,156) 0 0 0 
Business Rates (34,230) (34,230) 0 0 0 
Other Grants (9,811) (9,887) (76) (76) (954) 
Council Tax and Collection Fund (80,399) (80,399) 0 0 (6) 
FUNDING (147,597) (147,673) (76) (76) (960) 
NET 15 2,727 2,711 4,427 699 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- 2 -  

Page 4



  

Current 
Budget 
2016/17 

Full Year 
Forecast 
at (June) 

Forecast 
Variance at 

year end 
(June) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end 
(May) 

Expenditure £000 £000 £000 £000 
Employees 93,076 94,077 1,001 1,367 
Premises Related Expenditure 8,213 7,919  (294)  (146) 
Transport Related Expenditure 14,525 15,036 510 355 
Su
[...]
me (£100k), and the ‘Live at Wimbledon Park’ event 
(£69k). Although this event is expected to break-even this year, there is a budgeted 
expectation for it to achieve a surplus of £69k.. 
 
These pressures are being partially off-set by expected underspends within Premises (£35k), 
Supplies & Services (£71k), and Grants & Contributions (£55k). 
 
Senior Management & Support – forecasting a total £91k underspend 
An underspend of £91k is being forecast mainly due to not filling vacant posts in order to 
contribute towards the department’s mitigating actions. 
 
 
Street Scene & Waste 
 
Transport Services – forecasting a total £134k overspend  
The overspend is mainly as a result of additional agency and overtime requirements due to a 
number of staffing issues, which are being addressed in line with corporate policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- 7 -  

Page 9



Children Schools and Families 
 
 
Children, Schools and Families 
 

 
2016/17 
Current 
Budget 

£000 

 
Full year 
Forecast 

(Jun) 
£000 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (Jun) 
£000 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (May) 
£000 

2015/16 
Variance 
at year 

end 
£000 

Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance 8,047 9,360 1,313 1,295 677 
Education 16,260 16,556 296 399 34 
Social Care and Youth Inclusion 11,413 12,172 759 748 309 
Public Health contribution 0 0 0 0 (328) 
PFI 7,799 7,303 (496) (496) (368) 
Redundancy costs 2,077 2,077 0 0 (331) 
Total (controllable) 45,596 47,468 1,872 1,946 (7) 
 
Overview 
At the end of June Children Schools and Families had a forecast overspend of £1.872m on local 
authority funded services. Close scrutiny of overspending areas and management action to off set 
these overspends are on-going by the management team. 
 
Local Authority Funded Services 
 
There are a number of volatile budgets, which require continuous and careful demand management. 
Significant cost pressures and underspends identified to date are detailed below: 

Description 
Budget 

£000 
Jun 
£000 


[...]
penditure on LAC and SEN placements 50 50 0 A Paul Ballatt Although we expect to achieve the 
savings target, increased cost due 
to higher and more complex 
caseload is causing the service 
area to overspend. Placements 
are reviewed on a monthly basis 
and detailed analysis to back up 
the cost reduction in placement 
costs through negotiations with 
providers are reported to DMT 
every quarter.

Y

CSF2014-02 Reduce the post 16 LAC/CL accommodation. 50 50 0 A Paul Ballatt Although we expect to achieve the 
savings target, increased cost due 
to higher and more complex 
caseload is causing the service 
area to overspend. Placements 
are reviewed on a monthly basis 
and detailed analysis to back up 
the cost reduction in placement 
costs through negotiations with 
providers are reported to DMT 
every quarter.

Y

CSF2014-03 This will be achieved through a combination of reducing our training for 
facilitators of parenting programmes and decommissioning a service where 
the commissioned outcomes are not being delivered.

40 40 0 G Paul Ballatt

CSF2014-05 Reduction in commissioning of early intervention and prevention services 
from the VCS.

300 300 0 G Paul Ballatt

Children Social Care

CSF2012-07 Family and Adolescent Services Stream - Transforming Families (TF), 
Youth Offending Team (YOT) and in Education, Training and Employment 
(ETE). 2016/17 savings will be achieved by the closure of Insight and 
deletion of YJ management post.

100 100 0 R Paul Angeli Insight was not closed as we were 
not able to opt out of the lease 

early. This saving will be delivered 
in 2017/18 and the short for 

2016/17 covered through reduced 
grant-funded and targeted 

intervention services.

CSF2015-01 Serious Case Reviews 77 77 0 G Paul Angeli
Early Years

P
age 46



APPENDIX 6

DEPARTMENT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES - PROGRESS ON SAVINGS 16-17

Ref Description of Saving

2016/17 
Savings 

Required  
£000

2016/17 
Savings 

Expected  
 £000

Shortfall 16/17 
RAG

Resp
[...]
ogramming 13.00 10.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Street Works and Network Co-ordination 9.00 6.80 2.20 0.00 2.20
Management 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Leisure & Culture Development Arts Development 2.00 1.69 0.31 0.00 0.31
Leisure Development 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leisure Support Services 5.60 8.37 -2.77 0.00 -2.77
Wimbledon Park Watersports Centre 6.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00
Management 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Leisure & Culture Greenspaces Arboricultural 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cemeteries 7.25 11.60 -4.35 0.00 -4.35
Events 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Greenspaces Development 7.90 6.10 1.80 0.00 1.80
Mitcham Common 0.00 3.00 -3.00 0.00 -3.00 All 3 posts have no budgeted ho   
Parks Operations 33.00 27.60 5.40 0.00 5.40
Parks Support 20.00 18.00 2.00 0.00 2.00
Management 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Property Management Estates (Property Management) 3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
Finance & Admin (Property Management) 1.60 1.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
Management - 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Management Management 2.00 1.60 0.40 0.00 0.40 1FTE
190.57 158.16 32.41 18.00 14.41

Management 3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 1.00

674.54 520.25 154.29 45.51 108.78Grand Total
Management Total

Sustainable Communities Total

Street Scene And Waste Total

24.34

Management

1.5FTE

4.4FTE

0.75FTE

11FTE

Public Protection

Sustainable Communities

3FTE

Public Protection total
Street Scene And Waste

96.00 71.66 6.00 18.34

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Financial Monitoring Task Group
26th July 2016
Agenda item: Customer Contact Programme
Wards: All

Subject:  
Lead officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement
Lead member: Cllr Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement

Recommendations: 
A. That the Task Group discuss and comment on  the progress of the Customer Contact Programme.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report outlines how the Customer Conta
[...]
:

 Unexpected technical challenges in creating connections to the council’s existing systems and networks (related 
to third party telecom providers);

 Underestimation in the original plans of the complexity and effort required to develop the Customer Relations 
Management (CRM) solution, as applied to the initial Pathfinder – Waste Management;

 Difficulties experienced by the supplier (General Dynamics IT) in retaining sufficient high calibre staff in an area 
of high market demand.

The overall programme end date is approximately four months behind schedule, although some deliverables within 
this overall timescales are up to six months late. The council has deployed the mechanisms within the contract to 
alert GDIT to their concerns over these delays.  These may involve reduced milestone payments, and claims for 
compensation for increased council staff costs. GDIT have responded positively but are still experiencing staffing 
and technical challenges.

P
age 86



3

3.2. What has been delivered?
The programme has so far delivered:

 Hosted hardware, infrastructure (servers, cables, firewalls etc.) and associated technology (connections to 
the council’s existing systems and networks) to support the new systems;  

 Configuration of the software itself to Merton’s requirements;

 An IT system that contact centre staff will use to record and deal with customer enquiries online, in person, 
and over the telephone;

 A new transaction based beta website based on SharePoint Technology, launched on 5th July with the new 
online waste management service (Domestic, Bulky, Garden), designed to be used on smart phones and all 
customer devices;

 Updated content of the new ‘beta’ website;

 Re-designed processes and operating system for an on-line waste service, entirely driven from within the 
CRM system (Waste Pathfinder). Initial uptake has been very encouraging with 50% of transaction now 
taking place on line, demonstrating the local demand for a user-fr
[...]


30
Achieved

CS CS35: Closure of cash office and resulting staff savings 30
Achieved

CS CS39: Implementation of Channel shift strategy and 
customer services review 30 30

16/7 saving 
to be 
delivered in 
17/18

CS CS5: Review and challenge the procurement of Support 
and Maintenance and Licence Contracts 21

Achieved

CS CSD5: Increased external bookings at Chaucer Centre 40
On target

CS CSD7: Restructure Post and Print Section 40
On target

CS CSD13: Reduce Customer Access Points 30 
Achieved

CS CSD14: Further automation to reduce need for 
Revenues Officer 30

On target

CS CSD36: Business Systems restructure following 
rationalisation of IT systems Phase 1 10

Achieved

CS CSD39: Business Systems restructure following 
rationalisation of IT Systems Phase 2 50

On target

P
age 92



9

CS CSD43: Shared service for FoI and Information 
Governance 40 40

Pending
Any savings subject to reduction in 
handling time for Complaints/FoIs 
which will need to be tested after 
online solution is in place.  This is 
therefore under review.

ER E&R 3 Improve on-line Booking functions  16 Not yet due

ER
E&R 13 Back office re-organisation derived from 
channel shift from phone and Face to face (and part 
Phase C)

70 Not yet due

ER EN14 Mobile technology including GPS and in cab 
monitors. 100

£70k 
anticipated 
to be 
delivered in-
year.  

Savings in the back office are not 
entirely associated with ‘in-cab 
technology” but delays in 
programme delivery have 
contributed to a £30k shortfall – to 
be met through alternative savings.

ER E&R34: Alternative delivery model of Highways 
Inspection Team

30 On target Benefits derived from upgraded 
Confirm system that enables using 
mobile devices, in association with 
greater on-line volumes through the 
website and CRM.

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 5 July 2016
	4 2016/17 quarter 1 monitoring report
	Period 3 FMTG Report June 2016v2
	Subject:  Financial Repor
[...]
n unfilled substantive posts, and to monitor and control the use of agency workers...

	4 Consultation undertaken or proposed
	4.1. Merton Improvement Board is kept up to date on work to refine the technical establishment and ensure robust establishment controls remain in place.

	5 Timetable
	5.1. It is proposed to provide a quarterly update to this committee, based on data as at 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December each year.  Heads of Service will receive a monthly update of establishment details in their area so that ...

	6 Financial, resource and property implications
	6.1. Employees account for 25% of the gross General Fund spend in the authority.  Having an accurate establishment helps managers plan their service and financial implications.
	6.2. As a result of the earlier technical establishment exercise and ongoing establishment controls, each post will be linked to appropriate budgetary provision.

	7 Legal and statutory implications
	7.1. There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

	8 Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1. There are no specific human rights, equalities or community cohesion implications arising from this report.

	9 Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1. There are no crime disorder implications arising from this report.

	10 Risk management and health and safety implications
	10.1. There are no specific risk or health and safety issues arising from this report.

	11 Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	12 Background papers
	12.1. 1 July 2015 report to Financial monitoring scrutiny task group on Update on Staffing Position



	Appendix 12A - HR Establishment at 31st March 2016
	Explanatory Notes
	Corporate Services
	CSF
	C&H
	E&R 


	5 Customer contact programme - analysis of savings



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
26 JULY 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mike Brunt, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Jeff Hanna, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor David Williams

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Nick Draper

Kim Brown (HR Lead), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), 
Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of Business Improvement), 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable 
Communities), Doug Napier (Leisure and Culture Greenspaces 
Manager) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Hamish Badenoch was elected as Chair.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

It was confirmed that Councillors Stephen Crowe and Suzanne Grocott had joined 
the task group.

3 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2016 (Agenda Item 3)

AGREED subject to addition of an action point at the end of the item on estate 
management, to read “ACTION: Task group requested an update report to a future 
meeting that would categorise assets as discussed and provide detail of yield”.

4 2016/17 QUARTER 1 MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, provided a brief overview of the 
report contents. She said that, as the report is still to be presented to Cabinet, there 
are some items (such as recommendation B) that are subject to Cabinet’s approval at 
its meeting in September. Caroline Holland drew the task group’s attention to the 
overspend that was forecast particularly in adult social care and children’s social 
care.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Members expressed concern at the ongoing overspends in SEN transport and 
repeated the task group’s request for a deepdive report on this service area.
ACTION: Report on SEN transport costs to be received at meeting on 10 November 
that will be of sufficient quality and detail to explain what is driving the ongoing 
overspends and what is being done to address this.

Members commented on the shortfall in the delivery of savings and asked why these 
savings were not being achieved. Caroline Holland said she was not happy with the 
current position and would continue to track delivery and follow this up with Directors. 
In response to a specific question about why the Community and Housing savings 
were not for a full year, Caroline Holland said this was due to the delay in submitting 
the business case for consultation with staff and the consequent knock-on impact on 
start date.

In response to a question about under-provision in the budget for unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children, Caroline Holland said that this was dependent on 
government funding and that the government was being lobbied to provide funding.

In response to a question about inflation assumptions, Caroline Holland said that 
some funds had already been released in relation to the corporate cleaning contract, 
that she had received other requests for release, that this was being reviewed on a 
monthly basis and that funds would be released at various points during the year.

ACTION: Caroline Holland undertook to provide information on whether the level of 
debt has increased in proportion to the increased amount of payments due.

ACTION: Members requested that the HR metrics in Appendix 12A be provided on 
A3 paper in future

5 CUSTOMER CONTACT PROGRAMME - ANALYSIS OF SAVINGS (Agenda 
Item 5)

Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement, introduced the report, 
briefly explaining the purpose of the customer contact programme and outlining 
progress to date. She drew the task group’s attention to the savings information set 
out in the appendix, as had been requested by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.

Task group members asked a number of questions about the causes and 
consequences of the delay that had been experienced. Sophie Ellis said that the 
delay was chiefly related to technical challenges, difficulties and a degree of over-
ambition by the supplier (General Dynamics IT). The impact on the council had been 
absorbed to date but would be more of a challenge if there were further delay as this 
may impact on services’ ability to make savings and there may be an overspend on 
internal staff supporting the programme. Sophie Ellis assured the task group that the 
financial penalties that had been written into the contract had been activated 
appropriately whilst at the same time maintaining a constructive working relationship 
with the supplier.



3

Sophie Ellis said that the number of online transactions had increased since the 
introduction of the beta website and that feedback from users was being shared with 
the provider so that adjustments and improvements could be made.

The task group noted that the total of all savings set out in the appendix is round 
£600,000 and asked what proportion were dependent on delivery of the customer 
contact programme. Sophie Ellis said that they all had some level of dependency but 
that this varied - some relate to streamlining processes, others to efficiencies and 
different ways of working. She added that they are reported monthly to the 
Programme Board to monitor and to check the relationship to the customer contact 
programme.

AGREED to request a further update on savings associated with the customer 
contract programme, including indicative percentage figures showing dependency on 
the programme.

6 GREENSPACES - BUDGET DEEPDIVE (Agenda Item 6)

Doug Napier, Greenspaces Manager, introduced the report. Councillor Nick Draper, 
Cabinet Member for Community and Culture, and James McGinlay, Head of 
Sustainable Communities, were present to answer questions.

Doug Napier drew the task group’s attention to the overspends of more than £200k 
relating to staff costs and service income in each of the last two financial years. He 
emphasised the seasonal and unpredictable nature of the work and the high 
proportion of the budget spent on staff. He said that total income from events was 
substantial and that cemeteries income, which had dipped last year, was increasing 
this year.

Members asked a number of questions about the benchmarking information  that had 
been provided. Doug Napier said that no two boroughs have directly comparable 
services and that although he had done his best to adjust the data it was still an 
imperfect measurement. James McGinlay added that some of the additional 
expenditure in Merton compared to Sutton reflects income generation work in relation 
to sports and other events.

Members said that even though the benchmarking does not provide an exact 
comparison it raises questions about whether the service is providing value for 
money and whether some of the activities currently provided should continue. 
Councillor Nick Draper said that he genuinely believed that the service is value for 
money and that he would ask officers to work on the benchmarking data to provide 
more robust comparisons.

Members expressed concerns at differences between the 2016/17 budget and 
budget forecasts in the quarter 1 financial monitoring report. James McGinlay said 
that the overspend on overtime payments reflects unexpected additional work (for 
example that caused by rapidly growing grass verges following higher than average 
rainfall) that had not been included in the baseline budget. In relation to the 
underachievement of income, James McGinlay said that income fluctuates from year 



4

to year and that the council is in competition with other providers. In response to a 
question, Doug Napier said that the report captures the main income streams but that 
there are many others.

James McGinlay said that the Classics in the Park event had made a loss last year 
and that ticket sales were being monitored against costs for this year’s Live at 
Wimbledon Park event and would be reviewed so that the event would not go forward 
unless it would break even. Councillor Nick Draper said that he had taken a decision 
this week to not proceed with the event as he was not confident that it would break 
even. He said that it was right to be entrepreneurial and that he would be looking for 
alternative proposals.

Doug Napier said that there has been a decline in overall demand for provision of 
football pitches and other sport activities nationally as well as locally. He added that 
the Phase C procurement would enable assets to be sweated. Councillor Nick Draper 
said that the contract with Greenwich Leisure Limited was an example of what could 
be achieved.

Task group members discussed concerns that the data in this report and in the 
quarterly monitoring report do not support the assertion that the service is efficiently 
run and that, if there were efficiency savings to be made, this should ideally be done 
prior to outsourcing. In response, James McGinlay said that officers had received 
external expert support on pricing during the competitive dialogue phase to ensure 
that the council would get a good commercial deal; that safeguards in relation to 
profit share had been built into the contract; and that finetuning would take place 
before the final award of contract. Caroline Holland added that there may be further 
opportunity for savings when Kingston and Croydon join the contract.

AGREED to receive further report on Greenspaces budget at task group meeting on 
10 November so that a clear understanding of the cost base and the benchmarking 
information could be achieved. The task group requested more detail of the service’s 
revenue and commercialisation strategy.

7 BUDGET DEEPDIVE REPORT BACK TO COMMISSION - DISCUSSION 
(Agenda Item 7)

Members agreed that the Greenspaces report and data had provided less detail than 
they would wish to have for “deepdive” purposes. Members wish to strike a balance 
so that the right level of detail is given to enable them to provide challenge but not so 
much detail to obscure the overall picture.

AGREED that Councillors Hamish Badenoch and Jeff Hanna would meet with Julia 
Regan and Caroline Holland to identify a template for use for future deepdive scrutiny 
of service budgets. Also agreed that deepdive template should include three years of 
budget data to provide a trendline.

8 DATES AND AGENDAS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 8)

AGREED the following agenda items for the meeting on 10 November:



5

 Quarter 2 monitoring report
 Late delivery of savings – report on causes of delay (with categories) and what is 

being done to address delivery failure.

 Greenspaces follow up report

 Deepdive on SEN transport

 Proposal for future deep dive scrutiny of service budgets

Members also expressed interest in scrutinising scope for additional savings and pre-
decision scrutiny on public consultation on level of council tax.


